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the findings of the United States Bureau of Labor statistics, or an 
equally recognized authority. This section shall be in effect only 
for ,the duration of the present war between the United States 
and her enemies and for 6 months after the termination thereof 
as proclaimed by Congress or by the President. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 550, A.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 387. 

AN ACT to renumber 101.31 (6) to be 101.31 (6) (a); to amend 
101.31 (1) (introductory paragraph), (a), (b) and (em), (7) 
(f) and (11) (a) and to cr~ate 101.31 (6) (b) of the statutes, 
relating to the registration of architects and professional engi­
neers and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 101.31 (1) (introductory paragraph), (a), (b) 
and (em), (7) (f) and (11) (a) of the statut~s are amended to 
read: 

101.31 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Any person practicing 
or offering to practice the profession of architecture or the pro­
fession of professional engineering in this state shall be required 
to submit evidence that he is qualified so to practice and shall be 
registered as hereinafter provided; and it shall be unlawful for 
any person to practice or to offer to practice the profession of 
architecture or the profession of professional engineering in this 
state, or to use in connection with his name or otherwise assume, 
use or advertise any title or description tending to convey the 
impression that he is an architect or a professional engineer 
,,~ * * or to advertise to fUj·nish architect~wal or professional 
engineering services, unless such person has been duly registered 
or exempted under the provisions of this section. 

(a) The term" architect" as used in this section means a per­
son who * * * is legally qualified to practice the pj·ofession 
of a,j·chitecture. 

(b) The practice of architecture, * * ~, within the meaning 
and intent of this section incl~(des any professional service, such 
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as consultation, investigat'ion, eval1tation, planning, ctesthetic and 
strnctuml design, or 1"esponsible s1tpervision of constnwtion, in 
connection with the construction of any private or public b1lild­
ings, structures, projects, or the eq1tipment the1"eof, or addition 
to 01' alteration thereof, wherein the safegnarding of life, health 
OJ" property is concerned or involved. 

(cm) The practice of professional engineering within the 
meaning and intent of this section includes any professional serv­
ice, requiring the application of engineering principles and data, 
wherein the public welfare or the safeguarding of life, health or 
property is concerned and involved, such as consultation, inves­
tigation, evaluation, planning, design, or responsible supervision 
of construction, alteration, or operation, in connection with any 
public or private utilities, structures, projects, bridges, industrial, 
plants ,~ 'x< ". and buildings, machines, equipment, processes, 
works, and the structural members of other than industrial build­
mgs. 

(7) (f) Nothing contained in this section shall prevent persons 
* '.~ * from advertising and perfoJ'ming seJ"vices such as consul­
tation, investigation, eval1lation, in connection with and making 
plans and specifications for, or supervising the erection, enlarge­
ment or alterations of any * 'K' * of the following b1.lildings: 

1. Dwellings for single families, and mltb1lildings in connect'ion 
therewith, s1wh as barns and private gaJ'ages. 

2. Apartment b1.lildings l.lsed excl1lsively as the residence of not 
?ncre than 2 families. 

3. B1.lildingsused exclnsively fo/' agricultural p1.Wposcs. 
4. Temporary buildings or sheds 1tsecl excl1.lsively for constnlc­

tion purposes, not exceeding;] stories in height, and not 1lsed f01' 
living quarters. 

(g) 'x' ,~ * Nothing contained in this section shall prevent 
persons, firms or corporations, * ". 'x' from making plans and 
specifications for, or supervising the erection, enlargement or 
alteration of any * ,,<, ". new building containing less than 
50,000 c1tbic teet ot 1tsable space, 01' addition to a b1lilding which 
by reason ot SilCh addition resnlts in a building containing not 
over 50,000 cnbic feet of usable space or stntctllTal aliemtion to 
a bllilding containing not ove]" 50,000 c1lbic feet of usctble space. 
Nor shall anything contained in this section prevent persons, 
firms, or corporations, 'I.' * ,~ from making repairs or interior 
alterations to buildings, which do not affect health or safety. 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 387 703 

(h) Any mitltiple family building having a common roof and 
party walls shall be deemed a single bitilding for p1trposes of this 
section. 

(i) This section shall not apply to inspection and service work 
done by employes of insitmnce 1'ating bureaits, ins1lrance service 
bureaus, insu1'ance companies or insurance a,gents. 

(11) (a) Any person who shall practice, or offer to practice, 
architecture or the profession of professional engineering in this 
state, 01" who shall use the word "architect" OJ" the term "P1"0-
fessional engineer" as pad of his business name or title or in any 
way repj"esent himself as an architect or a pj"ofessional engineer 
without being registered or exempted in accordance with ~, * * 
this section, or any person presenting or attempting to use as his 
own the certificate of registration of another, or any person who 
shall give any false or forged evidence of any kind to the board 
or to any member thereof in obtaining a certificate of registra­
tion, or any person who shall falsely impersonate any other reg­
istrant of like or different name, or any person who shall attempt 
to use an expired or revoked certificate of registration, or shall 
violate any of the provisions of this section, shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine 
of not less than $100 nor more than $500, or by imprisonment for 
not more than 3 months, or both. 

SECTION 2. '101.31 (6) of the statutes is renumbered to be 
101.31 (6) (a). 

SECTION 3. 101.31 (6) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 
101.31 (6) (b ) No such firm, or copartnership, corporation, or 

joint stock association shall offer to practice the profession of 
architecture or the profession of professional engineering in this 
state, or to use in connection with its name or otherwise assume, 
use or advertise any title or description tending to convey the 
impression that it is engaged in the practice of the profession of 
architecture or the profession of professional engineering, nor 
shall it advertise to furnish architectural or professional engi­
neering services, unless firm members or copartners owning a 
majority of the capital interest in such firm or copartnership, or 
unless the executive director and the holders of the majority of 
stock of such corporation or joint stock association are dulY'reg­
istered under the provisions of this section. 

Approved June 29, 1943. 




